UNOFFICIAL C iinnfuss

0600438007 Fee: $44.50

This instrument prepared by E«?g%f\:e «Gene" Moore RHEP Fee:$10.00
and please return to: ook County Recorder of Deeds:i ot
Jennifer L. Worstell, Esq. Date: 01/04/2006 02:18 PM Pg:
100 West Monroe Street #1500
Chicago, llinois 60603

P.LN. 17-09-104-004-0000, 17-09-104-005-0000,

17-09-104-006-0000
COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 711West Grand Avenue, Illinois

FOURTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This instrument is a Fourth Loan Medification Agreement (“Fourth Modification™) among
American Chartered Bank, an Illinois banking corperation (“Lender”), Grand Ave. Developers,
L.L.C., an lllinois limited liability company (“Borrower "} ad Reid F. Johnson ( “Guarantor™).

RECITALS:

A. Borrower owns fee simple title to certain real estate coruionly known as 711 West
Grand Avenue, Chicago, [llinois (“Real Estate™) which is legally described or: Exhibit A attached
hereto. Borrower is constructing a building with fifteen (15) residential condominium-uxits (“Units™)
on the Real Estate, and intends to submit the Real Estate to the Illinois Condominium Act and sell
the Units as condominiums (collectively the AProject@).

B. On February 26, 2002, Borrower, Guarantor and Lender entered into a Construction
Loan Agreement (“Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Borrower executed and delivered to Lender

a Promissory Note in the amount of $3,350,000 (“Note™), which evidenced a revolving line of credit




0600439007 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

loan in the amount of $3,350,000 (“Loan”). To secure the Note, Borrower and Guarantor executed
and delivered to Lender the following documents and items (collectively “Security Documents™):

1. a Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and UCC-
2 Financing Statement (“Mortgage™), which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds
on February 28, 2002 as Document No. 0020234058;

2. a Guaranty executed by Guarantor (“Original Guaranty™); and

§ other documents and items requested by Lender.

C. On Septeam@er 1, 2003, Borrower, Guarantor and Lender entered into a Modification
of Loan Documents (“Modification”), pursuant to which Lender agreed to increase the aggregate of
amount of funds available to be dishursed on the Loan to the amount of $3,995,000. The
Modification was recorded with the Couk County Recorder of Deeds on October 3, 2003 as
Document No. 0327641029.

D. As of September 1, 2004, Borrowe:, ‘iuarantor and Lender entered into a
Modification of Loan Documents (“Second Modification™), pursvant to which Lender agreed to
extend the maturity date of the Note from March 1, 2004 to December 1, 2004, The Second
Modification was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on Apiil 27. 2005 as Document
No. 0511703019. |

E. As of December 1, 2004, Borrower, Guarantor and Lender entered into a
Modification of Loan Documents (“Third Modification™), pursuant to which Lender agreed to: (a)
increase the amount of the Note by $150,000 from $3,350,000 to $3,500,000, (b) extend the maturity
date of the Note from December 1, 2004 to May 1, 2006, and (c) increase the aggregate amount of

funds available to be disbursed under the revolving Loan to the amount of $4,532,050. The Third




0600439007 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on April 27, 2005 as Document
No. 0511703020.

F. On or about July 1, 2005, Lender and Bank of Commerce, an Illinois banking
corporation (“Bank of Commerce™) entered into a Participation and Servicing Agreement pursuant
to which Bank of Commerce agreed to purchase the amount of $1,500,000 of the Loan from Lender.

It is a requicernent of the Participation and Servicing Agreement that Bank of Commerce consent
to this Fourth Mad:fication.

G. The curceri outstanding balance of the Note is $3,401,009. Borrower has now
requested Lender to increase th: aggregate amount of availability under the Loan to $4,800,000
(“Revised Loan”), and to extend the date for full payment of the Loan from May 1, 2006 until
November 1, 2006. Lender is agreeable 10 (1ese requests subject to the covenants, conditions and
restrictions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of goos »nd valuable consideration, the parties
agree as follows;

1. Pursuant to the Third Modification, the Loan maturesop-May 1, 2006 (“Maturity
Date”). The Maturity Date is hereby extended until November 1, 2006 (“Ex.ended Maturity Date™)
and the amount of the Loan is hereby increased to $4,800,000. Concurrently heiewvith, Borrower
must execute and deliver to Lender a Promissory Note Evidencing a Non-Revolving Line of Credit
in the amount of $4,800,000, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. The revolving
availability under the Loan is hereby terminated. The increase in the total amount of the Revised
Loan will be used to pay for hard cost increases and Lender’s fee and expenses for this Fourth

Modification as set forth herein.




0600439007 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. The Note is hereby replaced in its entirety by the Revised Note. The Security
Documents are hereby modified and amended to secure the Revised Note and all references to the
Note in the Security Documents are modified and amended to refer to the Revised Note in place
thereof. All amounts presently outstanding on the Note shall be deemed outstanding on the Revised
Note. All interest charged on and all payments made on the Note previously are unchanged.

3. This Fourth Modification shall be effective upon Lender’s receipt of this Fourth
Modification execited by the parties hereto and the following documents and items:

(a)  *neRevised Note;

(b)  a Guaran’y of Revised Note, Fourth Modification and Other Undertakings
executed by Guarantor (“Revised Guaranty™);

(c}  a date down endors¢ément to Lender’s loan title insurance pelicy which
extends the effective date thercof until the recordizg date of this Fourth Modification, insures the
Mortgage as modified by this Fourth Modification, increases the amount of title insurance coverage
to $4,800,000, confirms that Borrower is the fee simple owner ot the Real Estate and includes no
additional exceptions;

(d)  updated certificate of insurance as set forth in the Mortgage;

(e)  aCertificate of Good Standing of Borrower;

(f) a Borrowing Resolution executed by Borrower authorizing this irausaction;

(g)  payment of Lender’s fee in the amount of $3,250 plus expenses as set forth

in Section 6 hereof; and




0600439007 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(h)  aParticipation Certificate executed by Bank of Commerce to be appended to
the Participation and Service Agreement increasing its participation in the Loan from $1,500,000 to
$1,800,000.

3. This Fourth Modification shall constitute a modification and amendment of the Note,
the Modification, the Second Modification, the Third Modification, the Loan Agreement, the
Mortgage and ihe Security Documents and wherever in said instruments or in any other instrument
evidencing or securing the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and/or Revised Note (“Loan Docu-
" ments”) reference is mad to the Loan Documents aforesaid, such reference shall be deemed a
reference to such Loan Docu'neats as hereby modified and amended. All other provisions of the
Loan Documents remain unchanged . Nothing herein contained shall in any manner affect the lien
or priority of the Security Documents, or tiie¢evenants, conditions and agreements therein contained
or contained in the Note, Revised Note, Loan Agrecement, Modification or Second Modification.

4, In the event of conflict between any of the p.evisions of the Loan Documents and this
instrument, the provisions of this instrument shall override and coitrol.

5. Borrower and Guarantor hereby renew, remake ana-ariiim the representations and
warranties contained in the Loan Documents.

6. Borrower hereby agrees to pay Lender’s fee in the amount of $3,25 as and for the
extension of loan repayment date until the Extended Maturity Date plus all of Lender's ¢xpenses
arising out of and in connection with this Fourth Modification including, but not limited to, title
insurance premiums, recording fees and attorneys’ fees performed in the preparation of necessary

documentation.




0600439007 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Guarantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Original Guaranty is replaced in
its entirety by the Revised Guaranty. Guarantor hereby expressly acknowledges and confirms that
by executing this Fourth Modification, Lender has not waived, altered or modified Lender’s rights
under any of the Loan Documents to amend, extend, renew or modify or otherwise deal with the
obligations of the parties hereto or any of the security given to Lender in connection therewith
without theconsent of Guarantor and without such action releasing, modifying, or affecting the
obligations of Guarantor or affecting the security heretofore granted to Lender.

8. BORRO'WFi: AND GUARANTOR KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY
WAIVE IRREVOCABLY THE R(G'17 - THEY MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY
LEGAL PROCEEDING BASED HERECON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
NOTE, THE REVISED NOTE, THE MUP“CAGE, THE LOAN AGREEMENT, THE SECURITY
DOCUMENTS, THE MODIFICATION, THE SECONL V.GDIFICATION, THE THIRD MODIFICATION, THE
L.OAN DOCUMENTS, OR ANY AGREEMENT EXECUTEL O CONTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN
CONJUNCTION HEREWITH OR AXY COURSE OF CONDUCT O7< COURSE OF DEALING IN WHICH
LENDER, BORROWER AND GUARANTOR ARE ADVERSE PARTIES. YIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL
INDUCEMENT FOR LENDER IN GRANTING ANY FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION TO BORROWER OR
GUARANTOR, OR EITHER OF THEM.

9. Borrower and Guarantor hereby irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of any state or
federal court sitting in Chicago, Illinois, over any action or proceeding based hereon and Borrower
and Guarantor hereby irrevocably agree that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding shall
be heard and determined in such state or federal court. Borrower and Guarantor hereby irrevocably

waive, to the fullest extent they may effectively do so, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the




0600439007 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

maintenance of such action or proceeding. Borrower and Guarantor irrevocably consent to the
service of any and all process in any such action or proceeding by the mailing of copies of such
process to Borrower and Guarantor at their addresses as specified in the records of Lender. Borrower
and Guarantor agree that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and
may be enforced in any jurisdiction by suit on the judgment or any other manner provided by law.

Borrower and Guarantor agree not to institute any legal action or proceeding against Lender
or the directors, ofiicers, employees, agents or property thereof, in any court other than the one herein
above specified. Nothing 1. this Section shall affect the right of Lender to serve legal process in any
other manner permitted by lav/ o7 affect the right of Lender to bring any action or proceeding against
Borrower and Guarantor or their ptonerty in the courts of any other jurisdictions

10.  Borrower and Guarantor wariant to Lender that neither Borrower nor Guarantor nor
any affiliate is identified in any list of known or svspected terrorists published by an United States
government agency (collectively, as such lists may be aineaed or supplemented from time to time,
referred to as the “Blocked Persons Lists™) including, without licnitation, (a) the annex to Executive
Order 13224 issued on September 23, 2001, and (b) the Speciallv"Designated Nationals List
published by the Office of Foreign Assets Control.

Borrower and Guarantor covenant to Lender that if they become aware that they or any
affiliate is identified on any Blocked Persons List, Borrower and Guarantor shall immediawcly notify
Lender in writing of such information. Borrower and Guarantor further agree that in the event they
or any affiliate is at any time identified on any Blocked Persons List, such event shall be an Event
of Default, and shall entitle Lender to exercise any and all remedies provided in any Loan Document

or otherwise permitted by law. In addition, Lender may immediately contact the Office of Foreign




0600439007 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Assets Control and any other government agency Lender deems appropriate in order to comply with
its obligations under any law, regulation, order or decree regulating or relating to terrorism and
international money laundering. Upon the occurrence of such Event of Default, Lender will forbear
enforcement of its rights and remedies during such time as: (1) the person (“Person”) identified in
a Blocked Persons List is contesting in good faith by appropriate legal proceedings such Person’s
inclusion ir2 Blocked Persons List, and (2) Lender determines, in its sole and absolute discretion,
that such forbear=iice will not adversely affect title to, the condition or value of, or any lien in favor
of the Lender and encurnbzring, any part of the Premises (as defined in the Mortgage) or otherwise
adversely impact the ability ofiany Person to perform such Person’s obligations under or with respect
to any Loan Documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paities hereto have executed this Fourth Modification on

ﬂW 22,2005

LENDER: BCRILOWER:

American Chartered Bank, an Illinois banking ~ Grand Ave. evelopers L.L.C., an Ilinois
et

limit. mn /Cmpany

Its

Attest: %ﬂi LLU
CONSENT: ItsJ__ﬂ%_Mmg%x_' _

Bank of Commerce, an Illinois banking

corporation G } R

By: A , ' SI )

Its | =2 /.Rz%-ss.w&‘a’“ Reid F. Jolﬁ171 T~
Aﬁestz?dw*-glfm.

Its 22/ /




0600439007 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTYOFCOOK ) SS.

The undersigned, a Notary Pubhc in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that _ Lonallua /{ 2o, t (rop St Vi o President of American Chartered Bank, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that s/he signed and delivered the said instrument
as his’her 0% ree and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and
purposes thersi set forth.

Josaph R Suhadolc
Notary Public State of Hinois 1
CornnnmonExpcrunmzlw :

GIVEN undes tny hand and Notarial Seal /#-29 | 2005.

A

Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTYOFCOOK ) SS.

The undersigned, a Notary Public ri-and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that ®eidd £.Jph NS0l nd ) of Grand Ave.
Developers, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability cozapany, personally known to me to be the same
petsons whose names are subscribed to the foregoirg instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that they signed and deliveréd b= said instrument as their own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limite2 liability company, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal A~ AA ;ocs
“COubna . Ridk,
(N lic
Officiai Sr:{ )

Justyna M. Rickhar
Notary Pubic State of wir -8
My Commission Expires 03, 207

o




0600439007 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTYOFCOOK ) SS.

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Reid F. Johnson, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal l?\ ' :7)1 A , 2005.

eal

Justyna M. Rickher

Notaty Public State of illinois
My Commission Expires 03/12/07

STATE OF ILLING!S )
COUNTYOFCOOK ) SS.

The undersigned, a Notery-Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that / oo e thPresident of Bank of Commerce, personally
known to me to be the same person whese name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknewledged that s/he signed and delivered the said instrument
as his’her own free and voluntary act and asse free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal]}ﬁw A7 2005.

ity

Notary Public

?  “OFFICIAL SEAL” -
: AMELIA McKAY '
# Notary Public, State of lllingis 3
& My Commission Expires 4-11.2009 §

10




0600439007 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 39,40, 41, 42 AND 43 IN OGDEN AND OTHERS SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1,2 AND 3
AND PART OF LOTS 4, 9, 10 AND 11 IN BLOCK 74 WITH SUB-LOTS 25 AND 26 OF
DILLION’S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SAID BLOCK 74 IN RUSSELL MATHER AND
ROBERT’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE WEST % OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 711 West Grand Avenue, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois

P.LN.NOS.: 17-09-104-004-0000; 17-09-104-005-0000; and
17-09-104-006-0000

11




